

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NORTH CAROLINA POLICE
RETIREMENT FUND, individually
and derivatively on behalf
of SIERRA PROPERTIES LP,

Appellants,
Plaintiff Below,

No. 12871-CS

v.

SIERRA GP LLC, SIERRA RESOURCES
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
TRUST, N.A., SARAH W. BRYANT,
ROBERT P. GRAY, RICHARD T.
HANSON, ELIZABETH F. PRINCE,
and JOHN W. REYNOLDS,

Defendants,

and

SIERRA PROPERTIES LP,

Nominal Defendant.

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF

Filed by Team R,
Counsel for the Plaintiffs Below
Appellee
Dated: February 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE BOARD VIOLATED DELAWARE LAW BY ADOPTING THE "DEAD HAND PROXY PUT" PROVISION OF SIERRA LP'S INDENTURE WITH NOTEHOLDERS.....	4
A. Question Presented.....	4
B. Scope of Review.....	4
C. Merits of the Argument.....	4
1. The Section 11.01 'proxy put' per se violates Delaware law by depriving Sierra Resources' incumbent board of directors of any ability to avoid triggering the Noteholders' put rights by approving the election of persons nominated in connection with an election contest.....	5
a. The board's failure to learn of the existence of Section 11.01 does not excuse its breach of its fiduciary duties to shareholders.....	7
b. The Section 11.01 proxy put violates Delaware law by impermissibly interfering with directors' statutory power.....	9
2. The dead hand proxy put serves as an unjustifiable defensive measure.....	9
a. The board failed to provide compelling justification for its adoption of Section 11.01 of the Indenture, required under <i>Blasius</i> because of the provision's impairment of the shareholder franchise.....	10

b. Under <i>Unocal</i> , the board failed to identify a reasonable threat and responded disproportionately.....	14
c. The board’s adoption of the proxy put fails entire fairness review.....	15
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT GENERAL PARTNERS OWE THEIR LIMITED PARTNERS FIDUCIARY DUTIES UNDER DELAWARE LAW.....	18
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Scope of Review.....	18
C. Merits of the Argument.....	18
1. Delaware law is consistently clear that general partners owe fiduciary duties to limited partners.....	19
a. Delaware law requires an express or implicit agreement to intentionally use property to the detriment of a limited partnership.....	20
b. Contractual duties are insufficient to protect limited partners from unfair and abusive transactions.....	21
2. Even if the Defendants did contract out of their fiduciary duties, the duties of care and loyalty and the implied covenant of good faith still govern the relationship.....	22
a. Sierra Resources GP did not explicitly shield themselves from the duty of care, but only from monetary damages.....	22
b. The limited partnership arrangement does not waive the duty of loyalty.....	23
c. An implied covenant of good faith exists to govern the contractual relationship even without fiduciary duties.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES:	Page(s) :
<i>Gerber v. Enterprise Products Holdings</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013).....	22,24-25
<i>Gatz Props. v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)....	23
<i>Gotham Partners v. Hallwood Partners</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)...	20
<i>MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003).....	12
<i>Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Mohr</i> , 47 A.3d 492 (Del. 2012).....	18
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkam</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985).....	6
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)....	4,13
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	11, 13, 14-5
<i>Weinberg v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	24
 DELAWARE CHANCERY COURT CASES:	
<i>Bay Center Apartments Owner v. Emery Bay PKI</i> , 2009 WL 1124451 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	21-2
<i>Blasius Industries, Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	10-1, 13-4
<i>Carmody v. Toll Bros.</i> , 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	9,12
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 2016 WL 1223348 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	20
<i>Feeley v. NHAOCG</i> , 62 A.3d 649 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	20
<i>Gerber v. Enterprise Products Holdings</i> , 2012 WL 34442 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	22
<i>In re USA Cafes, L.P. Litig.</i> , 600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991).....	19
<i>Kallick v. SandRidge Energy, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 868942 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	6
<i>Lonergran v. EPE Holdings</i> , 5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	22

<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 983 A.2d 304 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	6
<i>Shamrock Holdings, Inc. v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 559 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1989).....	15
<i>Werner, M.D. v. Miller Technology Management, L.P.</i> , 831 A.2d 318 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	23
DELAWARE STATE STATUTES:	
8 Del. C. § 141(a).....	9
